

No. 2021-1729

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ASTRAZENECA AB, ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC., KINDEVA DRUG DELIVERY L.P.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of West Virginia in Case Nos. 1:18-cv-00193-IMK-RWT, 1:19-cv-00203-IMK, Judge Irene M. Keeley

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA (PhRMA) SUPPORTING PANEL
REHEARING, REHEARING EN BANC, AND REVERSAL**

DAVID E. KORN
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3400

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

RESHMA C. GOGINENI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America*

February 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SIGNIFICANT FIGURE CONVENTION IS A WELL- ESTABLISHED STANDARD	3
II. THE SIGNIFICANT FIGURE CONVENTION SHOULD INFORM EVERY STEP OF CLAIM CONSTRUCTION	6
III. REHEARING IS WARRANTED TO RESTORE CONSISTENT APPLICATION OF THE SIGNIFICANT FIGURE CONVENTION	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	11
<i>Immersion Corp. v. HTC Corp.</i> , 826 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	12
<i>State Industries Inc. v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	11
<i>U.S. Philips Corp. v. Iwasaki Electric Co.</i> , 505 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Valeant Pharmaceuticals International Inc. v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 25 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Viskase Corp. v. American National Can Co.</i> , 261 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	5, 8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 97-275 (1981), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 11	12
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Beighley, George C., Jr., <i>The Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit: Has it Fulfilled Congressional Expectations?</i> , 21 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 671 (2011).....	10
Busser, John H., <i>Significance and Accuracy in Measurements</i> , 18 BioScience 1125 (1968).....	5
DiMasi, Joseph A., <i>Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , 47 J. Health Econ. 20 (2016).....	11

Dunn, Patrick F., <i>Measurement, Data Analysis, and Sensor Fundamentals for Engineering and Science</i> (2011).....	5
Gierlinski, Marek, <i>Understanding Statistical Error: A Primer for Biologists</i> (2016).....	5
Newman, Pauline, <i>The Federal Circuit—A Reminiscence</i> , 14 Geo. Mason U. L. Rev. 513 (1992).....	10
Rao, Shanker, <i>Numerical Analysis</i> (2006).....	4
Scarlata, Christopher et al., <i>Rounding and Significant Figures, Laboratory Analytical Procedure</i> (2005).....	4
Schelhorn, Maximilian, <i>The Promise and Peril of Industry-Specific Patent Law</i> , 22 Va. J.L. & Tech. 161 (2019).....	11
Stephenson, Frank H., <i>Calculations for Molecular Biology and Biotechnology: A Guide to Mathematics in the Laboratory</i> (2004).....	5
